Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of One thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the President of the Borough of Richmond for the purpose 
of repairing the storm water culvert across Richmond Turnpike. 

All obligations hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1916. 
Adopted by the Board of Aldermen May 2, 1916.

[...]

approval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 222. 
An Ordinance Providing for an Issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 

York to an Amount Not Exceeding One Hundred and Twenty-five Thousand 
Dollars ($125,000), to Provide Means for the Construction and Equipment 
of a • New Boiler House and Heating Plant, Including Sea Wall, at Willard 
Parker Hospital, Under the Jurisdiction of the Department of Health. 
Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified : 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) to provide means for the 
construction and equipment of a new boiler house and heating plant, including sea 
wall. at Willard Parker Hospital, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Health, 
and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of

[...]

York Charter, the Commissioner of Bridges be and he is hereby authorized and em-
powered to purchase in the open market, without public letting, the following supplies 
for use in the reconstruction of the pavement on the roadways of the Queensboro 
Bridge : Structural steel, plates, angles, etc., twenty-three thousand dollars ($23,000) ; 
rivets, two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400) ; bolts and washers, four thousand 
dollars ($4,000) : yellow pine lumber, eleven thousand five hundred dollars ($11,500), 
a total of forty thousand nine hundred dollars ($40,900). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, May 9, 1916. 
Approved by the Mayor, May 16, 1916. 

No. 228. 
Resolution Appointing Various Persons Commissioners of Deeds. 

Resolved, That the following named persons be and they are hereby appointed 
Commissioners of Deeds:

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of Five thousand, six hundred and seventy-two dollars and 
fifty cents ($5,672.50), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of 
Parks, Borough of Queens, for the purpose of certain departmental uses. 
Repair to fence Kings Park 	$350 00 
Repair to plumbing Highland Park ' 	100 00 
Painting Band Stand, Highland Park 	25 00

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 
188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of Five thousand six hundred and thirty-five dollars ($5,635), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Bridges for the purpose of 
reconstruction of the roadway pavement on approaches to the City Island Bridge. 
All obligations hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1916. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, May 9, 1916.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500), the proceeds whereo-i 
to be used by the President of the Borough of Queens for the purpose of purchas-
ing an asphalt truck for the Bureau of Highways, all obligations contracted for 
Hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1916. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen May 16, 1916.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions' of subdivision tS of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of forty-one thousand one hundred dollars ($41,100); the proceeds where-
of to be used by the President of the Borough of Queens for the purpose of provkiing 
additional funds for the maintenance of the highways. 

All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 
31, 1916.